
Ref. No.: SAPDC/P&C/PPR-106/2020-530                        Dated: 01.07.2020 

NOTICE INVITING QUOTATIONS (NIQ) 

 

Sealed quotations are herewith invited by SJVN Arun-3 Power Development Company Pvt. 

Ltd. (SAPDC/Employer) from the eligible bidders/suppliers of Nepal for “Supply of 

stationery items for Arun-3 HEP (900MW), Tumlingtar, Distt. Sankhuwasabha, Nepal 

(PPR-106)” as per the details provided here-in-below:- 

Sr. No. Description  Remarks 

1. Scope of work & Sample Images Refer Annexure ‘A' 

2. Bill of Quantities (BOQ) Refer Annexure 'B' 

3. Form of declaration Refer Annexure 'C' 

4. Bank Account Details Refer Annexure 'D' 

5. Integrity Pact Refer Annexure 'E' 

 

TERMS & CONDITIONS (T&C): 

 

1. Minimum Qualifying Requirements: 

   Any distributer/supplier/re-seller/retailer is eligible to participate in the tender.  

2. The bidder must submit the bid in the following two separate sealed envelopes clearly 

indicating the contents therein duly super scribed as under and these two envelopes 

should be enclosed in a single sealed envelope/cover super scribed as “Supply of 

stationery items for Arun-3 HEP (900MW), Tumlingtar, Distt. Sankhuwasabha, Nepal 

(PPR-106)” and submitted at the address of the undersigned and must reach this office 

through courier or by post or by hand on or before 22.07.2020 by 15:00 Hrs. Proposal 

shall be opened on 23.07.2020 at 16:00 Hrs. in presence of authorized representative 

of firms who choose to attend. 
 

The bidder must submit the bid in the following two separate sealed envelopes clearly 
indicating the contents therein duly super scribed as:- 

PART-I (Envelope-1): 

(i) Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) (as per Sr. No 9). 
(ii) The firm shall submit PAN/VAT/Company registration certificate. 
(iii) Duly filled in & signed ‘Form of declaration’ as per Annexure-C. 
(iv) Bank Account Details as per Annexure-D. 



PART-II (Envelope-2): 
 

Price bid: -  
 

Comprising of Price Bid at Annexure-B i.e., duly filled, signed and stamped in Bill of 
Quantities (BOQ). 

 

3. Opening of Bid: 

The bid shall be opened in the following sequence: 

i. First, the envelope Part-I shall be opened. 
ii. Part –II (Price Bid) shall be opened on same day if no clarification is required from 

the Bidder(s). In case clarification is sought from the Bidder, separate intimation 
shall be given for opening of Price Bids.   

 

4. No material and T&P will be issued by SAPDC. 
 

5. Delivery of Period: Delivery of material is required to be made within 45 days from the 
date of issue of supply order. 

 

6. Bid Validity: The bid(s) shall be valid for 90 days from the date of submission of bid(s). 
 

7. Prices:  

(i) The supplier/bidder shall offer rates & prices “on Firm Price Basis”. The quoted 
rates for item(s) shall be inclusive of VAT, all other taxes & duties, transportation, 
transit insurance, loading & unloading etc. and SAPDC shall not bear anything 
extra on this account. Any statuary variation in the rate of taxes after the last date 
of submission of bid (if any), during the currency of the contract including extension 
thereof shall be reimbursed/adjusted on production of documentary proof.  

(ii) Rates & amount should be filled in both figures and words. In case of ambiguities 
in between the rate in figures and the rate in words, the rate quoted in words shall 
prevail and the amount shall be corrected accordingly. The SAPDC reserves the 
right to adjust arithmetical or other errors in any tender/quotation in the way 
which it considers suitable. 

(iii) Further, only unconditional discount offered at appropriate place in the BOQ shall 
be considered for evaluation and discount offered or any other charges/taxes 
mentioned in any other document/letter submitted in bid shall not be considered 
for evaluation. 

8. Payment Terms: The payments shall be made in the following manner: 
100 % (Hundred percent) payment shall be paid after receipt of full material with the 
consignee mentioned at Sr. No. 18 below to the satisfaction of SAPDC against the 
submission of bill and inspection report issued by Officer-in-Charge (OIC) for the actual 
supplied quantity. Payment shall be released within 15 days of receipt of bill completed 
in all respect.  
 

9. Earnest Money Deposit (EMD): 

a. Earnest Money amounting to NPR 52,000/- shall be submitted by the Bidder in the 
form of Bank Draft/Manager Cheque/FDR (duly pledged in favour of SAPDC)/Bank 
Guarantee in favour of SJVN Arun-3 Power Development Company Pvt. Ltd. 
(SAPDC), payable at Khandbari acceptable to SAPDC. Bank Guarantee may be in 
the format provided in tender document.  



Any bid not accompanied by an acceptable Earnest Money Deposit shall be 

declared non-responsive and rejected by the Employer and their Part-II (Price 
Bid) bid shall not be opened. 

b. EMD of the bidder shall be forfeited, if the bidder withdraws or amends its bid or 
impairs or derogates from the bid in any respect within the period of validity of the 
bid.  

c. EMD of the bidder shall be forfeited, in the event of non-compliance of supply order 
including non -supply etc. by the successful bidder.  

d. The EMD of unsuccessful bidders shall be released without any interest within 7 
days of the award of work to the successful bidder. 

e. The EMD of the successful bidder shall be retained as contract security and shall 

be released after one month of completion of supply order period (inclusive of 
extension, if any). If the contractor fails to fulfill his obligations, the EMD, retained 
as contract security shall be forfeited. 

f. The EMD shall be valid for 90 days beyond the last date of submission of bids. 

g. No interest shall be payable by SAPDC on EMD. 
 

10. Award Criteria: The bid shall be evaluated on overall basis and the award shall be 
made based on the lowest rate quoted by the Bidder/Supplier for whole work as per 
Annexure-B in the Bill of Quantities. 
 

11. Liquidated Damages (LD): In case of delayed delivery, LD @ 0.4% of contract price per 
day of delay in completion shall be levied subject to maximum of 5% of the contract 
price. In case the supplier fails to supply the material within 58 days from the date of 
issue of supply order, SAPDC reserves the right to terminate the supply order and EMD 
shall be forfeited. 

 

12. Force Majeure: The term "Force Majeure" shall herein mean riots (other than among 
the Vendor's employees), Civil Commotion (to the extent not insurable), war (whether 
declared or not), invasion, act of foreign enemies, hostilities, civil war, rebellion, 
revolution, insurrection, military or usurped power, damage from aircraft, nuclear 
fission, acts of God, such as earthquake (above 7 magnitude on Richter Scale), 
lightning, unprecedented floods, fires not caused by Vendor's negligence and other such 
causes over which the Vendor has no control and are accepted as such by the Officer-
in-Charge (OIC), whose decision shall be final and binding.  In the event of either party 
being rendered unable by Force Majeure to perform any obligation required to be 

performed by them under this contract, the relative obligation of the party affected by 
such Force Majeure shall be treated as suspended for the period during which such 
Force Majeure cause lasts, provided the party alleging that it has been rendered unable 
as aforesaid, thereby shall notify within 10 days of the alleged beginning and ending 
thereof giving full particulars and satisfactory evidence in support of such cause. 
Extension of time without levy of LD shall be provided during the period of occurrence 
of Force Majeure event, however no cost compensation shall be provided. 
 

13. Packing: The supplier, wherever applicable shall properly pack and stack all 
materials/goods in such a manner as to protect them from deterioration and damage 
during transportation. The supplier shall be responsible for all damage due to improper 
packing. 
 

14. Replacement: If the material/goods or any portion thereof is damaged or lost during 
transit, SAPDC shall give notice to the supplier setting forth particulars of such 



material/goods damaged or lost during transit. The replacement of such 
material/goods shall be affected by the supplier within a reasonable time to avoid 
unnecessary delay in the intended usage of the materials free of cost to the SAPDC. 

 

15. Rejection: In the event that any of the material/goods supplied by the supplier is found 
defective in material or workmanship or otherwise not in conformity with the 
specification, SAPDC shall either reject the material/goods or request the supplier in 
writing to rectify the same. The supplier, on receipt of such notification shall either 
rectify or replace the defective material/goods free of cost to the SAPDC. 

 

16. Demurrage, Wharfage etc.: All demurrage, wharfage and other expenses incurred due 
to delayed clearance of the material/goods or any other reason shall be on the account 
of the supplier. 

 

17. Guarantee/Warranty Period: Guarantee/Warranty shall be as per the Policy of 
Original Equipment Manufacturer (OEM). In case of any complaint/repair required 
during Warranty/Guarantee period, the vendor will respond within two days and 
ensure rectification within one week’s time from the date of lodging of complaint. The 
supplier shall either rectify or replace the defective material/goods free of cost to 
SAPDC. 

 

18. Consignee: The material/ goods under this Contract shall be dispatched to the 
Consignee at the following address: 
 

Head (Store), 
Satluj Bhawan, Arun Sadan,  
SAPDC, Tumlingtar,  
Distt. Sankhuwasabha, Nepal. 
(Mobile No.: 9851214190, 9852099567) 
Email: store.sapdc@gmail.com   
 

19. Resolution of Dispute: In case of any dispute or difference that arises out of the subject 
cited supply, the same shall be referred to the Sole Arbitrator, who shall be appointed 
by the   CEO, Arun-3 HEP, SAPDC, Tumlingtar. The award of the arbitrator shall be 
final and binding on both the parties.  
Courts of Chainpur (Nepal) shall have exclusive Jurisdiction for adjudication upon the 
dispute arising out of the subject cited supply between the parties. 
 

20. Integrity Pact: To improve transparency and fairness in the tendering process the 
Employer is implementing Integrity Pact. 
The Integrity Pact, signed by the prospective Bidders and the Employer, shall commit 

the persons/officials of both the parties, not to exercise any corrupt/fraudulent/ 

collusive/coercive practices in the Tendering process and also during implementation 

of the Contract. Bidders signing Integrity Pact shall not approach the Courts while 

representing the matters to IEMs (which have been appointed by CVC) and will await 

their decision in the matter. 

Entering into Integrity Pact as per Performa (enclosed under Annexure-E) is a basic 

qualifying requirement.  

To oversee the compliance of obligation under the Integrity Pact, two Independent 

External Monitor(s) (IEMs) have been appointed. The details of IEMs are as under:- 

1. Dr. Jai Pal Singh 

2. Sh. Shitala Prasad Srivastava  

 

mailto:store.sapdc@gmail.com


The address for correspondence with IEMs is as under: 

Independent External Monitors for SJVN,  

C/o Chief Engineer (P&C) 

Arun-3HPP, SAPDC 

Office Complex, Tumlingtar 

Distt. Sankhuwasabha, Nepal  

The Integrity Pact duly signed on behalf of the Employer has been attached in NIQ 

under Annexure-E. The Integrity Pact shall be downloaded, printed & signed by the 

bidder/supplier and the hard copy shall be submitted in Part-I (Envelope-I) of bid. 
 

21. Corrigendum/Addendum, if any to NIQ shall be uploaded only on 
http://sjvn.nic.in/tender.htm & http://www.sapdc.com.np/pages/tender. 
 

22. SAPDC reserves the right to reject any or all the tenders without assigning any reason 
thereof. 
 

23. For any enquiry/clarification for submission of bid and any other information, the 
Bidders may contact to:- 
 

 

24. GENERAL INFORMATION:- 
  

Access to Project Sites: 

To reach the site of Arun-3 HPP Nepal the nearest broad-gauge railway station is 
Jogbani, Bihar (India) and further by road up to Tumlingtar is about nearly 264 Km. 
Jogbani in Bihar is a city of India with Nepal border and is just 6.00 Km. from Biratnagar 
(a major industrial town of Nepal). 
 

Road conditions in different road segment en-route are as under:- 

a. Jogbani to Hile:- Hile is located at a distance of 118 Km from Jogbani and the existing 
road up to   Hile is black topped road and in good condition. Hile is at EL 1920 m 
from sea level. 

b. Hile to Tumlingtar (Hill road route):- This route is about 111 Km and the road partially 
is black topped and kuchhaup to Chainpur (EL 1285m) and Chainpur to Tumlingtar 

is black top. 
c. Tumlingtar is also connected to Kathmandu and Biratnagar by air by around thirty-

five minutes journey. 

 

For & on the behalf of SAPDC  
                                                                                                                              
           Sd/- 
 

Chief Engineer (P&C) 
Satluj Bhawan, Arun Sadan,  

SAPDC, Tumlingtar,  
Distt. Sankhuwasabha, Nepal  

Ph. +977-29-575154 
E-mail Address: pnc.sapdc@gmail.com  

Name Designation Contact No. Address 

Er. Vivek 
Sharma 

Chief Engineer 
(P&C) 

Mob.:- +977-
9852058517 

Satluj Bhawan, Arun Sadan, Tumlingtar, 
Distt. Sankhuwasabha, Nepal. 

http://sjvn.nic.in/tender.htm
http://www.sapdc.com.np/pages/tender
mailto:pnc.sapdc@gmail.com


Annexure-‘A’ 

SCOPE OF WORK & SAMPLE IMAGES 
 
 

A. SCOPE OF WORK  

 

Scope of work shall include but not limited to the below mention activities to the full 
satisfaction of EIC: 

Supply of Stationary Items covered under BOQ as per requisite specification, terms and 
conditions etc. to SAPDC, Tumlingtar, District Sankhuwasabha, Nepal. the matter to 
be printed on the file covers, noting sheets etc. has to be finalized by the supplier in 
consultation with the Officer-in-Charge (OIC). 

The scope of work shall also include Supply, transportation, transit insurance, loading 
& unloading etc. without any extra cost which are not specifically mentioned above but 
are required for supply of the items under contract. 

 

B. SAMPLE IMAGES 

 

Noting Sheet (BOQ Item No. 77) 

 

  



File Cover – Inner side (BOQ Item No. 76) 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



File Cover – Inner side (BOQ Item No. 76) 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



File Cover – Inner side (BOQ Item No. 76) 

 

 
 

 

 

File Cover – Back side (BOQ Item No. 76) 

 

 
 



 

 

 

File Cover (BOQ Item No. 76) 

                            

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SAPDC LOGO  

 
  



Annexure ‘B' 

Bill of Quantities (BOQ) 

Name of Work: PPR 106 "Supply of stationery items for Arun-3 HEP (900MW), 

Tumlingtar, Distt. Sankhuwasabha, Nepal" 

 

Sr. 
No. 

Description of 
Material 

Unit Qty. 
Rate (NPR including VAT) 

Amount  
(NPR) 

In Figures In words In Figures 

1.  

Scientific 
Calculator 
(Citizen/Casio 
or equivalent) 

No. 30    

2.  

Commercial 
Calculator 
(Citizen CT-
512) 

No. 60    

3.  
Pilot Hi-
Tecpoint 0.5 
V5 Blue 

No. 400    

4.  
Pilot Hi-
Tecpoint 0.5 
V5 Red 

No 300    

5.  
Pilot Hi-
Tecpoint 0.5 

V5 Black 

No 400    

6.  

Eraser - 
Medium 
(Apsara/ 
Natraj Brand) 

Pkt 80    



7.  
Scale 30 cm 
(Sharp) 

No. 80    

8.  
Register No. 2 
(144 Pages) 
(Sunrise) 

Doz 30    

9.  

A4 size Paper 
(Double A 
Brand 80 
gsm) 

Rim 400  

  

10.  
A3 Size paper 
white (JK Red 
75 gsm) 

Rim 100  

  

11.  
A4 Size paper 
white (JK Red 
75 gsm) 

Rim 500  

  

12.  
Gum tubes 20 
ml (Ashoka or 
equivalent) 

No 150  

  

13.  

Glue stick 
(Medium 22 
gm) (Amos or 
equivalent) 

Doz 50  

  

14.  

Post it 
medium size 
(3"×3") (Oddy 
or Equivalent) 

Pkt 200  

  



15.  

Post it small 
size (1"×3") 
Code RS PR3 
(Oddy or 
Equivalent) 

Pkts 150  

  

16.  
Sharpener 
(Natraj) 

No 175  

  

17.  
Masking Tape 
(23mm width) 

No. 100  

  

18.  
Packing Tape 
(adhesive 
47mm width) 

No. 275  

  

19.  

Tape cello 
large 
(adhesive 
23mm width) 

No. 275  

  

20.  
Permanent 
Maker pen 
(Red/green) 

No. 100  

  

21.  
Highlighters 
(Set of 5 color) 

Set 60  

  

22.  
Sketch pen 
(Luxer) 

Set 30  

  



23.  
Clutch pencil 
(Pilot H555G) 
with Leads 

No. 150  

  

24.  
Writing pad 
Big No.8 
(Sunrise) 

No. 250  

  

25.  
Writing pad 
medium (Page 
55) 

No. 500  

  

26.  
Transparent 
paper holder 
(A4 size) 

Doz 100  

  

27.  

Correcting 
fluid pen (8 
ml) (Camel or 
equivalent) 

No 180  

  

28.  

Thumb pins/ 
drawing pins 
(haoxiang or 
equivalent) 

Box 80  

  

29.  
All pins (50 
mg) (haoxiang 
or equivalent) 

Pkt 60  

  

30.  
Clips James 
(rubber 
coated) 

Pkt 100  

  



31.  

Punching 
machine 
DP600 
(Kangaroo) 

No 40  

  

32.  
Stapler 10A 
(Kangaroo) 

No 70  

  

33.  

Stapler 
Machine 
Kangaroo HP-
45 

No. 20  

  

34.  
Stapler Pin for 
(HP-45) 24/6-
26-6 

Pkt. 200  

  

35.  Pencil (Natraj) Pkt. 80  

  

36.  

Re stick 
(medium + 
big) Flag 
(Oddy or 
Equivalent) 

Pkt. 120  

  

37.  

Envelop (A4 

Size) (with 
printed logo 
as per 
specimen to 
be finalized by 
OIC) 

No. 900  

  

38.  

Envelop (A3 
Size) (with 
printed logo 
as per 
specimen to 
be finalized by 
OIC) 

No. 800  

  



39.  Graph Sheet Pkt. 280  

  

40.  
Sharp Cutter 
(Select or 
equivalent) 

No. 60  

  

41.  File Tag Pkt. 100  

  

42.  

Punching 
machine 
DP800 
(Kangaroo) 

No. 40  

  

43.  

Stapler heavy 
duty (HD-
23517) 
(Kangaro or 
equivalent) 

Nos 20  

  

44.  

Stapler pin for 
(HD23517) 
(Kangaro or 
equivalent) 

Nos 150  

  

45.  
Punching 
machine one 
roll (FP-20) 

Pkt. 30  

  

46.  
Spiral binding 
machine 

Nos 10  

  



47.  
Spiral rings 
(diff. size) 

Nos 700  

  

48.  
Binder Clips 
(All Size) 

No. 180  

  

49.  Pencil Color Pkt 30  

  

50.  Steel Ruler Nos 70  

  

51.  

Register (8 
Coir) 288 
pages 
(Sunrise or 
Equivalent) 

Nos 150  

  

52.  
Executive 
Bond Paper 
(JK) 

Rim 50  

  

53.  
Post it Pads 
(5"x4") (Oddy 
or Equivalent) 

No. 100  

  

54.  

Post it Pads 
(1.5"x0.5") 
(Oddy or 
Equivalent) 

No. 100  

  



55.  
OHP markers 
Black/Green/
Red/Blue 

Nos 200  

  

56.  
Spiral Pads 
Superior A5 
(50 Pages) 

Doz 100  

  

57.  
Transparencie
s 

Pkt 100  

  

58.  
Slide cutter 
Large 

Nos 40  

  

59.  
Pin Cushion/ 
Holder 

Nos 50  

  

60.  
Index File 
(Plastic 
Coated) 

Nos 100  

  

61.  
Punching 
Machine XL 

Nos 25  

  

62.  Scissor Nos 60  

  



63.  
Paper Trays (3 
shelf) 

Nos 50  

  

64.  
File Holder (20 
pcs) 

Nos 40  

  

65.  
Wet 
cushions/ 
Sponge 

Nos 20  

  

66.  Paper Weight Nos 35  

  

67.  
Lever Files 
(Plastic) 

Nos 110  

  

68.  

Spiral Binding 
machine 
(Spiral Rings 
A4) 

Nos 5  

  

69.  
Yellow Cloth 
(Soft) 

Doz 36  

  

70.  

White Board 
Magnetic with 
stand & clip 
(2.5'x3') 

Nos 10  

  



71.  

White Board 
Magnetic with 
stand & clip 
(5'x3') 

Nos 5  

  

72.  

Pin Up board 
(Green) with 
movable stand 
6'x4' 

Nos 10  

  

73.  Nepali Papers  
Rim 
(100 

sheets) 
20  

  

74.  Laser Pen Nos 50  

  

75.  Mouse Pad Doz 20  

  

76.  

File Cover 
(with printed 
logo as per 
specimen) 
10/pkt 

Pkt. 500  

  

77.  

Noting Sheet 

(in green color 
with printed 
logo as per 
specimen)  

Pkt 
(100 
pcs/ 

packet) 

500  

  

78.  
Cello Tape 
Holder 

No. 25  

  



79.  
Coaster 
(paper with 
Logo) 

Pkt. 50  

  

80.  

Automatic 
Numbering 
Machine  
(6 Digits) 

No. 3  

  

81.  
Stapler 10A 
(Kangaroo) 
Pins 

Pkt. 34  

  

Total Amount (NPR) inclusive of VAT  

Overall Discount offered, if any (%)  

 

 

 

Date:- 
Place: - 

Bidders Name and Signature along with seal 

 

 

  



Annexure-C 

FORM OF DECLARATION 

 

 

M/s----------------------------------------------------------------(name of Bidder/Supplier) having 

its registered office at --------------------------------------------------------------- (hereinafter 

referred to as ‘the Bidder/Supplier’) having carefully studied all Terms and  conditions, 

scope of work BOQ etc. and all corrigendum (if any) pertaining to the  ‘Supply of 

stationery items for Arun-3 HEP (900MW), Tumlingtar, Distt. Sankhuwasabha, 

Nepal (PPR-106)’ the local and site conditions and having undertaken to execute the 

said works.  

 

DO HEREBY DECLARE THAT:  

1. The Bidder/Supplier is familiar with all the requirements of the Contract.  

2. The Bidder/Supplier has not been influenced by any statement or promise of any 

person of the Employer but only the Contract conditions.   

3. The Bidder/Supplier undertakes that the information furnished in the Bid is true 

and correct in all respects.  

4. The Bidder/Supplier undertakes that all the documents uploaded along with the 

NIQ have been read and there is no deviation from the terms and conditions of the 

NIQ including Corrigendum/Addendum (if any).  

 

 

Date:  

 

 

For and on behalf of the bidder /Supplier 

…………………………………….. 

 

 

          (Signature of authorized representative 

of the Bidder/Supplier, along with his name, Seal of Company)  

  



Annexure-D 

BANK ACCOUNT DETAILS 

 

Sr. No. Particulars #To be filled by bidder(s) 

1. Name of Bidder as per Bank 

record 

 

2. Bank account number  

3. Bank name  

4. Branch address  

 

 

 

         

 # Copy of cancelled cheque may also be attached 

  



INSTRUCTIONS TO BE FOLLOWED FOR EXECUTION OF ALL KINDS OF BANK 
GUARANTEES  

 
1. Bank Guarantee should be executed on papers of requisite value in accordance 

with the Stamp Act as applicable in Nepal. 

 

2. The executing officers of the Bank Guarantee shall clearly indicate in (Block 
Letters), his name, designation, Power of Attorney No:/Signing Power No. etc. 
 

3. Each page of the Bank Guarantee shall be duly signed / initialed by the executing 
officers and the last page shall be signed in full, indicating the particulars as 
aforesaid (sub-para2) under the seal of the Bank. 

 

4. The original Bank Guarantee should be sent by the Bank to SJVN Arun-3 Power 
Development Company Private limited directly under Regd. Post (A.D.). However, 
in exceptional cases, where the original BG is handed over to the bidder by the 
issuing bank/branch, the bidder shall ensure that an un-stamped duplicate copy 
of the BG has been sent immediately by the issuing bank/branch under Regd. 
Post (A.D.) directly to SJVN Arun-3 Power Development Company Private limited 
with a covering letter to compare with original BGs and confirm that it is in order. 

  



FORM OF BANK GUARANTEE FOR EARNEST MONEY DEPOSIT 

(Refer clause 9 of NIQ) 

WHEREAS _____________ (Name of Bidder) (hereinafter called “the Bidder”) has 

submitted his bid dated ______ (date) for " Supply of stationery items for Arun-3 HEP 

(900MW), Tumlingtar, Distt. Sankhuwasabha, Nepal (PPR-106)"  

SEALED with the Common Seal of the said Bank this ___ day of _________ (Month and 

Year).  

THE CONDITIONS of this obligation are:  

1.  If after Bid opening the Bidder withdraws his Bid during the period of bid validity 

specified in the Form of Bid or  

2. If the Bidder having been notified of the acceptance of his Bid by the SJVN Arun-

3 Power Development Company Private Limited, during the period of bid validity. 

a. does not accept the correction of the Bid Price pursuant to Clause 7.0 of this 

document. 

b. adopts corrupt or fraudulent practices 

We undertake to pay to the SJVN Arun-3 Power Development Company Private Limited, 

the above amount upon receipt of its first written demand without the SJVN Arun-3 

Power Development Company Private Limited having to substantiate its demand, 

provided that in its demand the SJVN Arun-3 Power Development Company Private 

Limited will note that the amount claimed by it due to it owing to the occurrence of one 

or any of the three conditions, specifying the occurred condition or conditions.  

This Guarantee will remain in force up to and including the date 120 days after the 

deadline for submission of Bids as stated in the invitation to bid or as it may be extended 

by the SJVN Arun-3 Power Development Company Private Limited notice of which 

extensions(s) to the Bank is hereby waived.  Any demand in respect of this Guarantee 

should reach the Bank not later than the above date.  

 

DATE ___________                                          SIGNATURE OF THE BANK______________  

  

  WITNESS________________                           SEAL_______________________  

  

 (Signature, name and address)  

 


























